

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2016-0271
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
JOSHUA D. POLK,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellee.	:	Case No. 14AP-787
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

RON O'BRIEN (0017245)
Franklin County Prosecutor
SETH L. GILBERT* (0072929)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-3555
sgilbert@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

YEURA R. VENTERS (0014879)
TIMOTHY E. PIERCE (0041245)
Franklin County Public Defender
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-525-8857
tepiece@franklincountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Joshua D. Polk

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor

KATHERINE J. BOCKBRADER (0066472)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
 <u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. I:</u>	
<i>A school official’s search of a student backpack, justified at its inception, remains justified regardless of the official’s motivation or a brief interruption of the search.</i>	
A. Individuals do not have a reasonable or legitimate expectation of privacy in abandoned property.....	5
B. Students have a diminished expectation of privacy while they are at school.....	7
C. Any concerns that school officials may have had about Polk’s gang affiliation are irrelevant for Fourth Amendment purposes.....	8
 <u>Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law No. II:</u>	
<i>The exclusionary rule does not apply to searches by school officials of students in school.</i>	
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	6
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stewart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	2, 10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	8
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	1, 10
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	9
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	1, 5
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 64 Ohio St. 2d 291 (1980)	5, 6
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 179, 2012-Ohio-71.....	1, 5, 6

<i>State v. Polk</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 1470, 2016-Ohio-3028.....	4
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 2016-Ohio-28 (10th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wilmoth</i> , 22 Ohio St. 3d 251 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	11
<i>Veronia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	7
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	8, 9
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Ohio Att’y Gen. Mike DeWine, <i>School Safety</i>	3
Ohio Att’y Gen. Mike DeWine, <i>School Safety Task Force Recommendations and Resources</i>	3
